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PROMOTION OF FOOD PROCESSING ENTERPRISES UNDER PMFME SCHEME


2151.  SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ:

   Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Micro Food Processing Enterprises assisted under the PMFME Scheme, State-wise, including Odisha;

(b) whether Government has identified specific clusters for food processing development in Odisha;

(c) the measures taken to provide access to modern technology and marketing support for food processing enterprises under this scheme; and

(d) whether Government is collaborating with State Governments to address financial and logistical challenges faced by micro food processing units?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Under the “Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME)”

Scheme, loans for 1,08,580 micro food processing units have been sanctioned through credit linked subsidy support. Seed capital Assistance has been provided for 3,10,121 SHG members with amount of Rs. 1032.31 Cr. For the State of Odisha, 1,684 loans have been sanctioned and 26,905 SHG members have been assisted with Seed Capital Support for amount of Rs. 77.6 Cr.

The State-wise details including for the State of Odisha is at ANNEXURE-I.


(b). Under the PMFME scheme of the Ministry of Food Processing Industries, the Scheme adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. ODOP for the scheme will provide the framework for value chain development and alignment of support infrastructure. The ODOP approach of the Scheme leads to ease in providing common facilities and other support services in the identified cluster of ODOP. There may be more than one cluster of ODOP product in one district. There may be cluster of ODOP product consisting of more than one adjacent district in a State. The district wise list of ODOP for the State of Odisha is at ANNEXURE-II. Under the Operation Greens scheme of the Ministry, specific clusters for two vegetables namely tomato and okra were identified for food processing development in Odisha. Details are as under:


State Crop Production Cluster

Odisha

Tomato Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar

Okra Cluster-1-Baleshwar, Kendujhar, Bhadrak

Cluster-2-Ganjam, Boudh, Nayagarh, Khordha, Puri


(c). Under the PMFME Scheme, financial assistance is being provided to micro food processing enterprises for acquiring new technologies and upgrading equipment. The Capacity Building component of the PMFME Scheme envisages to provide Food Processing Entrepreneurship Development Programme Training to the new and existing micro-food processing individuals taking benefits under the scheme. Two Institutes under MoFPI, viz., National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship & Management, Kundli (NIFTEM-K) and National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship & Management, Thanjavur (NIFTEM-T), in partnership with State Level Technical Institutions, provide training and research support to the selected enterprises/groups/clusters. Under the Marketing & Branding component of PMFME Scheme,

Grant upto 50% for Branding and Marketing to groups of FPOs/ SHGs/ Cooperatives or an SPV of micro food processing enterprises. The component provides support in areas such as packaging

& branding, quality control, standardization, and food safety adherence for consumer retail sales providing benefit to the Self-help Groups (SHGs), Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs), and Micro Enterprises engaged in the processing of food products but lack market access and are unable to compete with large market players. Moreover, under the common brand, the micro-

enterprises also benefit from the Branding and Market linkages through handholding support in processing, packaging, supply chain and logistics, and marketing ensuring that the product is available at the retail sales channels.

(d). The challenges faced by the micro enterprises in implementation of the PMFME Scheme are discussed and resolved through regular follow up/review meetings with States/UTs, lending banks, concerned Ministries/Departments and other stakeholders. In addition, handholding support is provided to the beneficiary for project formulation, execution, access to credit, linkages to machine/equipment manufacturers, maintenance of hygiene & quality control etc.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2151 FOR ANSWER ON 13.12.2024 REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF FOOD PROCESSING ENTERPRISES UNDER PMFME

SCHEME”


STATE-WISE TOTAL LOANS SANCTIONED AND SEED CAPITAL ASSISTANCE

INCLUDING FOR THE STATE OF ODISHA UNDER PMFME SCHEME (TILL 31ST

OCTOBER 2024)


S.

No.
States and UTs


No. of Loans

Sanctioned

SHG

Members

Amount

Sanctioned

(In Cr.)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 18 113 0.422

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,770 23799 90.1175

3 Arunachal Pradesh 61 4521 14.63

4 Assam 1,689 23497 64.78

5 Bihar 17,608 25175 90.152

6 Chandigarh 5 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 732 12495 14.739

8 D & N Haveli & D n D 10 22 0.06

9 Delhi 250 0 0

10 Goa 82 1376 5.1

11 Gujarat 553 7744 19.01

12 Haryana 1,211 1085 3.45

13 Himachal Pradesh 1,670 15504 58.234

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1,053 741 2.6616

15 Jharkhand 2,647 5634 18.84437

16 Karnataka 5,177 19088 75.10081

17 Kerala 4,780 6802 21.4864

18 Ladakh 71 333 0.929

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 6,228 13821 42.8951349

21 Maharashtra 19,580 42039 154.06

22 Manipur 277 82 0.27

23 Meghalaya 156 3340 10.1875603

24 Mizoram 34 1529 5.99026

25 Nagaland 284 3520 6.76

26 Odisha 1,684 26905 77.6

27 Puducherry 136 1476 5.58

28 Punjab 2,454 1296 3.9901

29 Rajasthan 774 5639 20.28

30 Sikkim 58 1226 4.47

31 Tamil Nadu 13,520 21407 80.937

32 Telangana 6,230 23695 94.11

33 Tripura 135 2197 8.016

34 Uttar Pradesh 12,815 11031 26.9763

35 Uttarakhand 760 2543 9.0084

36 West Bengal 68 446 1.46566

 Total 1,08,580 310121 1032.311295

*****


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2151 FOR ANSWER ON 13.12.2024 REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF FOOD PROCESSING ENTERPRISES UNDER PMFME

SCHEME”


DISTRICT WISE LIST OF ONE DISTRICT ONE PRODUCT (ODOP) FOR THE

STATE OF ODISHA

   ODISHA

   Sl. No. District         ODOP

1 Angul Fruit Based Products (Mango)

2 Balasore Fish Based Products

3 Bargarh Oil seed Based Products (Groundnut)

4 Bhadrak Fish Based Products

5 Bolangir (Milk Based Products)

6 Boudh Dal Processing

7 Cuttack Milk Based Products

8 Deogarh Tamarind Based Products

9 Dhenkanal Milk Based Products

10 Gajapati Fruit Based Products (Pineapple)

11 Ganjam Fish Based Products

12 Jagatsinghapur Milk Based Products

13 Jajpur Oil seed Based Products (Groundnut)

14 Jharsuguda Spices Based Product (Chilli)

15 Kalahandi Fish Based Product

16 Kandhamal Spices Based Products (Turmeric)

17 Kendrapara Milk Based Products

18 Keonjhar Urad Based Products

19 Khordha Fish Based Products

20 Koraput Spices Based Products (Ginger)

21 Malkangiri Millet Based Products

22 Mayurbhanj Honey Based Products

23 Nabarangapur Maize Based Products

24 Nayagarh Sugarcane Based products

25 Nuapada Millet Based Products

26 Puri Milk Based Products

27 Rayagada Tamarind Based Products

28 Sambalpur Spices Based product (Chilli)

29 Subarnapur Fruit Based Products (Mango)

30 Sundargarh Mushroom Processing

TOTAL   30


*****

